
PRE-QUALIFICATION CRITERIA 
TENDER No. MM/102/E29502 Dated 28-05-2024 

Sl 
No 

Pre-Qualification Criteria (PQC) Conditions Documents to be submitted along with bid Remarks 
Bidders 

compliance 
 

 
1 

 
The bidders should have Minimum 7 years previous 
experience in manufacturing and supply of large 
size industrial girth gears. 

Documentary evidence such as copy of Purchase Order/ Work Order, 
Completion certificate regarding successful completion of the work shall be 

attached as proof. 

 
Relevant 
documents 
required 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2 

The bidders should have executed manufacturing and 
supply of Girth Gears (Any type of large size Girth 
Gears having pitch circle diameter of minimum 3000 
mm) to any Private / Semi Govt./ State / Central Govt. 
Undertakings / Companies during the past 7 years 
with Minimum Work Order / Purchase Order value as 
given below for qualifying the PQ criteria. 

A. Single Work Order of value (Successfully 
completed) not less than INR.38,40,000/- 

B. Two Work Orders, each Work Order of value 
(Successfully completed) not less than 
INR.24,00,000/- 

C. Three Work Orders, each Work Order of value 
(Successfully completed) not less than INR. 
19,20,000/- 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Purchase Order/Work order copy along with Commissioning Report or Certificate 

or Minutes of Meeting proving work completion. 
 

Note: Work Orders/ Purchase Orders for supply of similar items (Any type of large 
size Girth Gears having pitch circle diameter of minimum 3000 mm) to FACT, only 

W.O No./ Purchase Order No. and value shall be specified. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Relevant 
documents 
required 

 

 
 
 

3 

a) Average annual turnover of the bidder for the last 
three financial years ending on 31-03-2023 shall 
be at least Rs. 96/- Lakhs or above 
and 

b) Annual turnover for each year shall be at least Rs. 
14 /- lakhs or above during the last three financial 
years ending on 
31-03-2023 

 

Self-attested copies of audited financial statements (Profit & Loss Account and 
Balance Sheet) for the last three financial years ending on 31-03-2023 

(In case, the audited Profit & Loss Account and Balance Sheet is not available for 
financial year ending on 31/03/2023, the bidders can submit audited Profit & Loss 

Account and Balance Sheet for the last 3 years ending on 31/03/2022.) 

 
 

Relevant 
documents 
required 

 

NOTE: - 
1) All the documents submitted in proof of the PQ criteria shall be attested by the authorized signatory of the bidder. FACT shall be at liberty to verify the data / documents s 

submitted by the Bidders with clients / users. 
2) Pre-Qualified bids will only be considered for Technical Evaluation. Technically and commercially acceptable Bids will only be considered for Price Bid opening. 
3) Submission of authentic documents for meeting the above technical and financial criteria is the prime responsibility of the Bidder. Wherever FACT has concern or 

apprehension regarding the authenticity/ correctness of any document, FACT reserves the right of getting the documents cross verified from the document issuing authority. 
4) In case the bidder is submitting FACT P.O as testimonials for meeting PQ criteria, the bidder needs to mention only the P.O. No. Document submission is not mandatory in 

such cases. 
5) IMPORTANT: In case of ambiguity or incomplete or non submission of required relevant documents along with bid, FACT reserves the right, at its option, to reject the 

Bidders Bid without assigning any reason and without notice. 


